MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2005 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No	<u>82</u> (E)	
Introduced by:		A.R. UNPINGC

RELATIVE TO COMMENDING AND CONGRATULATING REAR ADMIRAL ARTHUR J. JOHNSON, UNITED STATES NAVY UPON COMPLETION OF HIS SECOND TOUR OF DUTY AS COMMANDER, NAVAL FORCES MARIANAS.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

1

2 WHEREAS, the start of Rear Admiral Arthur J. Johnson's second Tour of Duty as 3 Commander, Naval Forces Marianas signaled the end of a tumultuous relationship between the 4 Department of Defense as represented by the United States Navy and the residents of Guam; and WHEREAS, through the guidance and leadership of Rear Admiral Arthur J. Johnson the 5 6 United States Navy was able to forge a stronger bond between the various Tenant Commands and the community on Guam; and 7 8 WHEREAS, Rear Admiral Arthur J. Johnson, being knowledgeable of the economic 9 hardship brought about through BRAC and A-76 reached out to the Business Community and kept them informed of the Command's Mission and how they may benefit from it; and 10 WHEREAS, Rear Admiral Arthur J. Johnson truly promoted a "Good Neighbor Policy" in 11 12 his own backyard by partnering with the Port Authority of Guam and guiding the Port's managers 13 towards obtaining much needed technical assistance and providing sanitized fill materials to assist 14 the Port in their land reclamation project; and 15 WHEREAS, Rear Admiral Arthur J. Johnson encouraged the members of his Tenant 16 Commands and their families to be involved with the island community by assisting the various schools throughout the island by using their spare time to spruce up the campus during various 17

22

2005 JUN -7 PN 3: 59

1	holidays and to mentor at-risk students at several schools; and					
2	WHEREAS, Rear Admiral Arthur J. Johnson encouraged and pursued active participation					
3	in matters which affect the island community by being accessible to both the Executive Branch and					
4	the Legislative Branch of the Government of Guam; now therefore be it					
5	RESOLVED, that I Mina' Bente Ocho Na Liheslaturan Guåhan on behalf of the people o					
6	Guam commends and congratulates Rear Admiral Arthur J. Johnson on the completion of his Tour					
7	of Duty as Commander, Naval Forces Marianas; and be it further					
8 9 10 11 12 13 14	RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify and the Legislative Secretary attest to the adoption hereof and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Rear Admiral Arthur J. Johnson, to, U.S. Navy, Commander, U.S. Pacific Command; to Chief of Naval Operation, to the permanent personnel file of Rear Admiral Arthur J. Johnson and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, <i>I MAGA'LAHEN GUÅHAN</i> .					
	DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY <i>I MINA' BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN</i> ON THE DAY OF, 2005.					
	Mark Forbes Edward J.B. Calvo					
	Speaker Senator and Legislative Secretary					

		* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·